

Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia

Registered Exporter of Coal - Buying and Selling Cooperation Between Owners Transport and Sales Permit with Production Operation Permit Holder NUMBER: 03.ET-04.24.0202

Name : PT INTAN NUSANTARA INDONESIA

Address : JL. URIP SUMOHARJO NO.20 GRAHA PENA BUILDING LT. 5 MAKASAR, Makassar

City, Prop. South Sulawesi

NIB : 8120214271016

Inatrade Application	Number: 23178/INATRADF/04/2024	Date	: 06 April 2024
I HIGH AUE ADDIICANDI	NUITIUEL. /	Date	. 00 A01117074

LEGAL BASIS	NOTICE
REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE	For supporting data, see the attachment.
REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 23 OF 2023	
CONCERNING EXPORT POLICIES AND REGULATIONS	

PROVISION

- 1. Exporters comply with the applicable provisions in the Regulation of the Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Number 23 of 2023 concerning Export Policies and Regulations.
- 2. Determination of Registered Coal Exporter Sale and Purchase Cooperation between the Holder of a Transport and Sales Permit and the Holder of a Production Operation Permit is valid for 3 (three) years from the date of issue.
- 3. Exporters who have been designated as Registered Exporters of Coal Sale and Purchase Cooperation between Transport and Sales Permit Holders and Production Operation Permit Holders are required to export.
- 4. Determination of Registered Coal Exporters Sale and Purchase Cooperation between Transport and Sales Permit Holders and Production Operation Permit Holders is only used for the implementation of coal exports as stated in Attachment I to Regulation of the Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Number 23 of 2023 concerning Export Policies and Regulations.
- 5. Exporters are required to submit applications for changes to business permits in the export sector if there are changes to the identity of the exporter, tariff post/HS, type/description of goods, quantity of goods, and/or export loading port via the INSW system no later than 30 (thirty) days from the date of change the.
- 6. Exporters who have been designated as Registered Exporters of Coal Sale and Purchase Cooperation between Transport and Sales Permit Holders and Production Operation Permit Holders are required to submit export realization reports, whether present or nil, every month no later than the 15 (fifteenth) day of the following month via the INSW system.
- 7. Coal to be exported must come from a mine that has a mining business permit registered with the Directorate General of Minerals and Coal of the Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources and has fulfilled the obligation to pay production fees in accordance with applicable statutory provisions.
- 8. Coal to be exported must undergo technical verification or inspection and issue a Surveyor's Report by a surveyor services company that has been registered and determined by the Ministry of Trade based on verification provisions in accordance with Regulation of the Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Number 23 of 2023 concerning Export Policies and Regulations and Regulation of the Minister of Trade of the Republic of Indonesia Indonesia Number 16 of 2021 concerning Verification or Technical Investigation in the Field of Foreign Trade.
- 9. Exporters are willing to provide the necessary data and/or information and/or are willing to carry out field inspections (business location/warehouse/office) if necessary by authorized officials within the Ministry of Trade and/or related Ministries/Institutions in carrying out monitoring and evaluation duties and functions business licensing in the export sector.
- 10. Violations of the provisions in the Minister of Trade's regulations regarding Export Policies and Regulations may be subject to sanctions in the form of administrative sanctions, freezing and/or revocation of Business Licenses in the Export Sector.
- 11. With the issuance of the designation as a Registered Exporter of Coal Sale and Purchase Cooperation between the Owner of a Transport and Sales Permit and the Holder of a Production Operation Permit, the Registered Exporter of Coal and Coal Products Sale and Purchase Cooperation between the Holder of a Transport and Sales Permit



with the Holder of Production Operation License Number 03.ET-04.22.0071 dated 14 February 2022 declared invalid.

Publisher

Jakarta,19 April 2024 An Minister of Trade Director General of Foreign Trade

TTD

Budi Santoso

This document has been signed electronically using an electronic certificate issued by the Electronic Certificate Center.



This document is valid, issued by the Ministry of Trade electronically via the INATRADE system and does not require a wet stamp or signature